PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Shuchang Bian			07/24/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	JIANGSU ZHONGLU TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD			
Street Address:	Meiyan Economic Development Zone, Pingwang Town			
City:	Wujiang City, Jiangsu			
State/Country:	CHINA			
Postal Code:	215225			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Property Ty	ype	Number		
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 79940		
	135			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email:	Cding@harris cding@harris be sent to the e-mail Cong Ding One Comme	79940	ent	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	cding@harris cding@harris be sent to the e-mail Cong Ding One Comme Memphis, TE	79940 shelton.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> rce Square, Suite 2700	ent S	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Cong Ding One Comme Memphis, TE	rshelton.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> rce Square, Suite 2700 NNESSEE 38103-2555	ent S	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name:JIANGSU ZHONGLU TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT 😭			
BIAN, Shuchang	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)07/24/2012 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: <u>Meiyan Economic Development Zone,</u> Pingwang Town City: Wujiang City			
Joint Research Agreement	State:Jiangsu			
Government Interest Assignment	Country:PRC Zip215225			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s): ThisA. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
13/579,940 Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name.Cong Ding, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address:	7. Fotal lee (37 OF R 1.21(II) $\oplus (3.41) \oplus (40.00)$			
Street Address:One Commerce Square, Suite 2700	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
City: Memphis	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>TN</u> Zip38103-2555				
Phone Number:901-525-1455				
Docket Number 21906.0003	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: cding@harrisshelton.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: /Cong Ding/	08/20/2012			
Signature	Date			
Cong Ding, Esq.	Total number of pages including cover 3			
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			
	PATENT			

REEL: 028818 FRAME: 0670

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS,

BIAN, Shuchang Meiyan Economic Development Zone, Pingwang Town, Wujiang City, Jiangsu 215225, People's Republic of China

(hereinafter referred to as Assignor) have invented a certain invention entitled:

Method for Preparing Modified Poly (1,3-propanediol terephthalate)

for which application for Letters Patent in the United States has been filed;

WHEREAS, the application was filed on August 19, 2012, and has been assigned Serial No. 13/579,940 of the same title;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Assignor that patent rights in and to the invention, and any and all improvement thereto, shall belong to:

JIANGSU ZHONGLU TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD Meiyan Economic Development Zone, Pingwang Town, Wujiang City, Jiangsu 215225 People's Republic of China

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee),

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as "the Application"), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention"), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignor, and in and to any and all patents (including but not limited to continuation applications, CIP applications and reissue patents), inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as "Patents") thereon granted in any and all countries and group of countries; and

WHEREAS, Assignor intends to assign said rights.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to the Application and the Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on the Inventions in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Application filed and any and all Patent granted on the Inventions in any

PATENT REEL: 028818 FRAME: 0671 and all countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or CIP of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any said Patents.

- 2... Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignce to enable Assignce to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to the Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignce the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (1) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any application therefore and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the reasonable travel, business and legal expenses incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid by Assignee,
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignmr, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 2 Assignor hereby warrants and represents individually that she has not entered into and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

Assignor's Signature 12 14 Date: 2012, 7, 24

RECORDED: 08/21/2012